Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments   (93.1)   (66.9)   (80.6)   (45.8)   (24.3)   (17.4)   (14.8)   (14.1)

Adjusted net income   798.9  $   659.2  $   592.6  $   447.6  $   342.7  $   256.0  $   181.7  $   143.0

Adjusted net income per diluted share 8.54$   6.92$   6.30$   5.15$   4.05$   2.99$   2.17$   1.77$

Diluted Shares Outstanding 93.6 95.2 94.1 87.0 84.7 85.7 83.7 80.8

* The sums of pre-tax adjustments and adjusted net income may not equal the totals presented due to rounding.

 Excludes the results of our equity method investment on our effective tax rate, as results from our equity method investment are reported within the Consolidated

Income Statements on a post-tax basis and no tax-over-book outside basis differences related to our equity method investment are expected to reverse during 2017.

 Also, 2017 excludes the net gain realized upon our disposition of Nextraq, representing a pretax gain of $175.0 million and tax on gain of $65.8 million. The tax on the

gain in 2017 is included in "Net gain on disposition of business".

Year Ended December 31,

FLEETCOR  |  28

Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income to Pro Forma

Adjusted Net Income

Year Ended 2011 Pro forma

($M) 2010 Changes* 2010

Income before income taxes $   151.3 $   0.7 $  152.0

Provision for income taxes 43.4 2.4 45.8

Net income 107.9 (1.7) 106.2

Net income per diluted share $1.34 $(0.02) $1.32

Stock based compensation 26.7 (5.0) 21.7

Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred

financing costs and discounts 22.5 - 22.5

Loss on extinguishment of debt - 2.7 2.7

Total pre-tax adjustments 49.2 (2.3) 46.9

Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate (14.1) - (14.1)

Adjusted net income $   143.0 $   (4.0) $  139.0

Adjusted net income per diluted share $1.77 $(0.11) $1.66

Diluted shares outstanding 80.8 2.9 83.7

*2011 changes include approximately $2.0 million in incremental cash operating costs for public company expenses, $2.7 million

in losses on the extinguishment of debt, $18.0 million of non-cash compensation expenses associated with our stock plan, $23.0

million of non-cash compensation expense associated with our IPO, and a 1.4% increase in our effective tax rate from 28.7% in

2010 to 30.1% in 2011.  Additionally, 2011 reflects an increase of 2.9 million diluted shares outstanding, from 80.8 million at in

2010 to 83.7 million in 2011.